MINUTES OF SEPTEMBER 7, 2006 AGENDA MEETING

Commissioner Sneary opened the meeting at 9:15 a.m. on the 7th day of September, 2006 with the following members present: Commissioner Greg Sneary, Commissioner W. Dan Reiff, Commissioner Sam Bassitt and Assistant Clerk of the Board, Amy Kahle.
Josh Poland led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Commissioner Bassitt moved for the approval of the September 5, 2006 Agenda Meeting minutes.  Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion.  The minutes were approved as submitted. 

Action Items:
Resolution #627-06.  Authorize training, seminar and travel related expenses for various departments.

Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #628-06.  Authorize “then and now” purchase orders for various departments.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #629-06.  Authorize the promotion of Jodi Wells within the Sanitary Engineer’s Office.
Stephen M. Kayatin, Sanitary Engineer, has requested that the Board approve the promotion of Ms. Jodi Wells from Department Operations Secretary to Sewer/Payables Account Clerk I effective September 13, 2006. 
Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Discussion Items:
A. Russ Decker, EMA Director, presented the following:

1. Request to adopt Resolution #633-06, accept a Grant Award from the U.S. Department of Homeland Security.  This grant is in the amount of $94,968.00 for a period commencing July 1, 2006 through December 31, 2007.  Mr. Decker stated that the funds are going to be used to purchase equipment needed such as a generator for the Allen County Fairgrounds.  Various equipment is needed for the Allen County Sheriff’s Office Dive Team and the Hazmat Team as well.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
B.   Bruce Wells, Community Development Coordinator, presented the following:

1. Request to commit FY’05 Formula funds for the Delphos Street Improvement Project.  The City of Delphos FY’05 Formula, Street Improvement Project was previously placed for bid, however, bids exceeded the engineer’s estimate plus 10% due to costs associated with the asphalt needed.    The project was reviewed and the estimate revised to $45,000.00 and the project was re-bid.  One bid was received from Suever Stone Company in the amount of $44,900.00.  The City’s Formula allocation for this project is $33,000.00.  The amount exceeding the allocation and all engineering costs are to be paid by the City of Delphos.  The City wishes to proceed with the project and has requested that the contract be awarded to Suever Stone Company.
2. Request to commit FY’05 funds for the Bath Township Flood & Drainage Project.  The Board previously authorized the advertisement for bids for the Bath Township FY’05 Formula Flood and Drainage Project.  This project will improve storm water drainage in the Independence and Prosperity Roads area.  Six (6) bids were received in response to the request and are as follows:  Tom Construction - $78,000.00,   J&D Snyder Excavating - $74,731.90, All Purpose Contracting - $72,061.85, Hume Supply - $69,480.55, Chuck Samples General Contracting - $68,518.80 and Don Snyder Excavating - $62,296.75.  The project engineer, Kohli & Kaliher, has reviewed the bids and recommends that a contract be awarded to the low bidder, Don Snyder Excavating.  The engineer’s estimate as well as the Formula allocation for construction of this project is $73,000.00 with the Township paying for all engineering costs.
C.   Bruce Wells, Business Manager for the Sanitary Engineer’s Office, presented the following:

1. Request certification to the Auditor for waterline connection charges to the Ft. Shawnee Phase I Waterline Improvement.  The subject property is located in the Ft. Shawnee Phase I Waterline Improvement Area.  The property owner’s home will be without water once the construction of the new Rite Aid Pharmacy has started.  The reason for their loss of water is due to the previous home owner connecting to a well that was located on the future Rite Aid Pharmacy property.  This was done through an understanding between the prior owners of the properties.  Rite Aid will soon be performing demolition of the property, which will include the abandonment of the well.  The Ohio Revised Code provides a payment option on taxes contingent upon approval by the Board of Allen County Commissioners.  Mr. Kayatin is requesting the approval of a one-time carrying charge in the amount of $145.93 added to the $3,648.32 capital assessment charge.  
D.   Mary Early, Family & Children First Council Director, presented the following:

1. Request to adopt Resolution #630-06, approve the continuance of a Shared Fund Agreement with MR/DD, Children Services, and the Mental Health and Recovery Services Board Agencies for payment of invoices.  Various County agencies provide services through common third party service providers to clients on a shared expense basis.  To facilitate the timely payment of those invoices, the Family and Children First Council Coordinator and the Board of Allen County Commissioners has approved the establishment of a shared account through the Family & Children First Council.  The Children Services Board, MR/DD Board, Mental Health Board and the steering committee for FCFC are pleased with the results of this agreement and desire to continue with the same as provided in the Intersystems Shared Funding Agreement which will be effective July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2007.  Mary stated that this agreement has been enforced for the last six years.  The funds in the amount of $89,500.00 will be used for children who receive services from various agencies such as those listed above.  
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
E.   Children Services, Dana Sterling, Building & Grounds Superintendent, presented the following:

1. Request to adopt Resolution #631-06, accept Change Order #2 and #3 with Tuttle Construction, Inc. for Additions and Renovations for the Allen County Children Services Renovation Project.  Pursuant to Resolution #358-06 dated May 30, 2006, the Board approved a contract with Tuttle Construction, Inc. for the General Trades portion of the Allen County Children Services Additions and Renovations Project at 123 West Spring Street, in the amount of $1,982,000.00.  Tuttle Construction, Inc. has submitted Change Order #2 for the following work needed to be complete:  *spray fireproofing to beams, floor joists and metal deck, *remove two layers of gypsum wall board under the second floor and add fireproofing, *remove vinyl wall covering and resilient base in all restrooms, *provide flat and round top cove bases where specified, *add 2x4 wood furring to rooms, *add horizontal blockings, *extend concrete masonry unit, *change ceiling type.  Change Order #3 consists of the following work needed to be complete:  *furnish and install all necessary labor and material to remove the concrete platform, ramp and railing.  Change Order #2 results in an additional cost of $2,261.00.  Change Order #3 results in a reduction in cost of $2,270.00 for a net decrease of $9.00.  No appropriation is needed since the two change orders offset each other.
Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
2. Request to adopt Resolution #632-06, accept Change Order #2 with All-Temp Refrigeration, Inc. for the Allen County Children Services Additions and Renovations Project.  Pursuant to Resolution #359-06 dated May 30, 2006, the Board authorized a contract with All-Temp Refrigeration, Inc. for the HVAC portion of the Allen County Children Services Addition & Renovations Project in the amount of $264,997.00.  All-Temp Refrigeration, Inc. has submitted Change Order #2 as follows:  add a drinking fountain; delete a water closet, lavatory, mirror and urinal; install 2x4 wood furring; change door hardware; remove duct work and EF connection; remove emergency battery pack and replace duplex receptacle with a standard receptacle.  Garmann-Miller & Associates, Inc., Project Architect and Scott Ferris, Director of Children Services, and the CSB have reviewed and accepted Change Order #2 from All-Temp Refrigeration, Inc. in the amount of $215.00, which falls within the contingency dollars for the project.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Announcements, Proclamations, Recognition and Commendations  
With no further business to come before the Board, Commissioner Sneary moved to adjourn. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion.  Meeting was adjourned. 

Submitted by:

 


Approved by:

__________________________









Amy Kahle


 

Greg Sneary 

Assistant Clerk of the Board











W. Dan Reiff







Sam Bassitt

1

